

No. 16-1461

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

GEOFFREY L. HARRISON
RICHARD W. HESS
SUSMAN GODFREY, LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 653-7807

WARREN W. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
YVONNE Y. HO
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 223-2300
warren.harris@bracewell.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ADDITIONAL STATUTES INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| II. Procedural Background | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. There Is No Conflict Warranting Review, And Further Percolation After <i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> Is Appropriate. | 11 |
| A. The alleged splits pre-date <i>RJR</i> <i>Nabisco</i> , which clarified the framework for ATS extraterritoriality issues and resolved or mooted any conflicts. | 11 |
| B. There is no split on the ATS’s “focus,” and review on that issue is premature..... | 17 |
| II. Review Also Should Be Denied Because Of Serious Vehicle Problems And Because Congress Has Provided Other Remedies..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| A. Petitioners’ claim is extraterritorial under every circuit’s approach. | 22 |
| B. Petitioners’ claim fails on independent grounds. | 24 |
| C. The ATS question presented has diminishing significance to cases like this. | 27 |
| D. This Court has repeatedly denied certiorari on the same question. | 28 |
| III. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Is Correct. | 29 |
| A. As relevant to the ATS’s focus, Petitioners’ claim alleges only foreign conduct. | 30 |
| B. Petitioners’ policy-based arguments are contrary to <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>RJR Nabisco</i> | 33 |
| CONCLUSION. | 36 |
| APPENDIX | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589 | 1a |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1590 | 3a |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595 | 4a |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1596 | 5a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 2, 15, 17, 23 |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) | 26 |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2485 (2016)..... | 18, 28 |
| <i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 410 (2015)..... | 15, 21, 28 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)..... | 2, 14, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016)..... | 2, 15, 17, 21, 22, 34 |
| <i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) | 34 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1432 (2017)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) | 2, 11, 16-20, 34 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 17, 22, 34 |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 25, 27, 30, 34 |
| <i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1581-97..... | |
| | 3, 6-8, 24-28, 35 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589..... | iv, 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1590..... | iv, 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595..... | iv, 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1596..... | iv, 7, 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | i, 1, 7, 30 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875..... | |
| | 25 |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464..... | |
| | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| Coalition Provisional Authority Order No. 17 (Revised) (June 2004)..... | 32 |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 15-263 (filed Aug. 24, 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 410 (2015)..... | 28 |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Chiquita v. Cardona</i> , No. 14-777 (filed Dec. 30, 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015)..... | 29 |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 15-707 (filed Nov. 25, 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016)..... | 28 |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 15-349 (filed Sept. 18, 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)..... | 29 |
| Pet. for Cert., <i>Ntsebeza v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 15-1020 (filed Feb. 10, 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2485 (2016)..... | 28 |
